

No. 24-416

---

---

In the Supreme Court of the United States

COMMISSIONER OF INTERNAL REVENUE, PETITIONER

v.

JENNIFER ZUCH

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

---

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT**

---

Raza Rasheed SKADDEN, ARPS, SLATE, MEAGHER & FLOM LLP 2000 Ave. of the Stars, Ste. 200N Los Angeles, CA 90067	Shay Dvoretzky <i>Counsel of Record</i> Parker Rider-Longmaid Armando Gomez Sylvia O. Tsakos Hanaa Khan SKADDEN, ARPS, SLATE, MEAGHER & FLOM LLP 1440 New York Ave. NW Washington, DC 20005 202-371-7000 shay.dvoretzky@skadden.com
Frank Agostino AGOSTINO & ASSOCIATES, P.C. 14 Washington Place Hackensack, NJ 07601	

*Counsel for Respondent Jennifer Zuch*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS AND RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT .....	6
A. Legal background .....	6
B. Factual and procedural background.....	10
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	16
ARGUMENT.....	21
I. The Tax Court had jurisdiction under I.R.C. § 6330 to review and rule on Zuch’s unpaid tax or tax liability, so the case isn’t moot. ....	21
A. The Tax Court had jurisdiction to review the Appeals Office’s determination of Zuch’s entitlement to the estimated payments. ....	21
1. Section 6330’s plain text states that the Tax Court has jurisdiction to review the Appeals Office’s “determination” of a taxpayer’s challenge to “any relevant issue relating to [her] unpaid tax” or her “underlying liability.” .....	21
2. Statutory context confirms that Congress gave the Tax Court continuing jurisdiction to resolve issues relating to the unpaid tax and tax liability disputes. ....	24

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
3. The Tax Court had jurisdiction under § 6330 to review the Appeals Office’s determination, including its resolution of Zuch’s entitlement to the estimated payments.....	26
B. Zuch’s case did not become moot when the IRS decided to stop pursuing the levy, because the parties disputed, and the Tax Court had the power to adjudicate, Zuch’s entitlement to the estimated payments. ....	27
1. A case becomes moot only when the parties no longer have a concrete interest in the outcome of the litigation and judicial relief is not likely to redress any injury.....	28
2. Zuch’s challenge isn’t moot because a favorable Tax Court ruling on underlying liability or unpaid tax would likely redress her pocketbook injury. ....	28
II. The IRS’s counterarguments lack merit.....	31
A. The Tax Court’s jurisdiction to review whether Zuch was entitled to the prepayments didn’t dissolve once the IRS no longer needed the levy. ....	31
1. There is no textual basis in § 6330 for the government’s continuing-levy requirement. ....	32

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
2. The government misconstrues § 6330's history and downplays its remedial purpose, which both support the Tax Court's § 6330 jurisdiction to review unpaid tax and liability disputes even if the IRS no longer pursues the levy.....	36
3. <i>Royal Canin</i> doesn't help the government.....	37
4. The government's policy argument is meritless. ....	39
B. The Tax Court's authority is not limited to approving or rejecting a proposed levy, but includes the power to issue binding judgments.....	40
C. The government's claim that the parties lack a legally cognizable interest in the case once the IRS decides not to move forward with the levy is incorrect.....	42
D. Whether Zuch's challenge is a dispute about an unpaid tax or underlying liability is immaterial.....	43
CONCLUSION .....	44

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>B&amp;B Hardware, Inc. v. Hargis Industries, Inc.</i> , 575 U.S. 138 (2015).....	30
<i>Bob Jones University v. Simon</i> , 416 U.S. 725 (1974).....	41, 42
<i>Boechler, P.C. v. Commissioner</i> , 596 U.S. 199 (2022).....	5, 7, 16, ..... 18, 19, 35, 39
<i>Brotherhood of Railroad Trainmen v. Baltimore &amp; Ohio Railroad Co.</i> , 331 U.S. 519 (1947).....	33
<i>Byers v. Commissioner</i> , 740 F.3d 668 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	7
<i>Campbell-Ewald Co. v. Gomez</i> , 577 U.S. 153 (2016).....	28, 42, 43
<i>Chafin v. Chafin</i> , 568 U.S. 165 (2013).....	43
<i>CIC Services, LLC v. Internal Revenue Service</i> , 925 F.3d 247 (6th Cir. 2019), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> 593 U.S. 209 (2021) .....	41, 42
<i>Cohen v. United States</i> , 650 F.3d 717 (D.C. Cir. 2011) (en banc).....	41, 42
<i>Conolly v. Taylor</i> , 27 U.S. (2 Pet.) 556 (1829).....	38
<i>Department of Homeland Security v. Regents of the University of California</i> , 591 U.S. 1 (2020).....	3, 4, 25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Farhy v. Commissioner</i> , 100 F.4th 223 (D.C. Cir. 2024) .....	8
<i>Federal Election Commission v. Cruz</i> , 596 U.S. 289 (2022).....	28
<i>Franklin v. Massachusetts</i> , 505 U.S. 788 (1992).....	29
<i>Grupo Dataflux v. Atlas Global Group, L.P.</i> , 541 U.S. 567 (2004).....	38
<i>Guerrero-Lasprilla v. Barr</i> , 589 U.S. 221 (2020).....	18, 34, 35
<i>Haaland v. Brackeen</i> , 599 U.S. 255 (2023).....	30
<i>Herrera v. Wyoming</i> , 587 U.S. 329 (2019).....	30, 31
<i>Jeffers v. Commissioner</i> , 992 F.3d 649 (7th Cir. 2021).....	21, 26, 44
<i>Katz v. Commissioner</i> , 115 T.C. 329 (2000) .....	36
<i>Larson v. Valente</i> , 456 U.S. 228 (1982).....	28
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	28
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Mirowski Family Ventures, LLC</i> , 571 U.S. 191 (2014).....	30
<i>Montgomery v. Commissioner</i> , 122 T.C. 1 (2004).....	9, 10, 21



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Moore v. Commissioner</i> , 114 T.C. 171 (2000).....	23
<i>Parklane Hosiery Co. v. Shore</i> , 439 U.S. 322 (1979).....	31
<i>Peoplease, LLC v. Commissioner</i> , No. 2161-24L, 2025 WL 429626 (T.C. Feb. 6, 2025).....	21, 22, 26, 44
<i>Phillips v. Commissioner</i> , 283 U.S. 589 (1931).....	9
<i>Piedmont &amp; Northern Railway. v. Interstate Commerce Commission</i> , 286 U.S. 299 (1932).....	37
<i>Reed v. Goertz</i> , 598 U.S. 230 (2023).....	29, 30
<i>Royal Canin U.S.A., Inc. v. Wullschleger</i> , 604 U.S. 22 (2025).....	5, 19, 37, 38
<i>Simon v. Eastern Kentucky Welfare Rights Organization</i> , 426 U.S. 26 (1976).....	29
<i>Steffel v. Thompson</i> , 415 U.S. 452 (1974).....	41
<i>Taylor v. Sturgell</i> , 553 U.S. 880 (2008).....	30, 31
<i>Tcherepnin v. Knight</i> , 389 U.S. 332 (1967).....	37
<i>TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez</i> , 594 U.S. 413 (2021).....	28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>United States v. Clintwood Elkhorn Mining Co.</i> , 553 U.S. 1 (2008).....	25
<i>Uzuegbunam v. Preczewski</i> , 592 U.S. 279 (2021).....	28
<b>STATUTES</b>	
I.R.C. § 6212(a).....	6, 7, 24
I.R.C. § 6213(a).....	7
I.R.C. § 6214(a).....	7
Internal Revenue Service Restructuring & Reform Act of 1998, Pub. L. No. 105-206, 112 Stat. 685 .....	1, 2
I.R.C. § 6330.....	1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 9, 10, 14, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 23, 25, 26, 27, 31, 32, 33, 35, 36, 37, 38, 39, 40, 42
I.R.C. § 6330(a)(1).....	33
I.R.C. § 6330(a)(3)(B).....	18
I.R.C. § 6330(b).....	7
I.R.C. § 6330(b)(1).....	18
I.R.C. § 6330(c).....	1
I.R.C. § 6330(c)(2).....	2, 3, 10, 16, 21, 22, 23, 24, 26, 27, 29, 32, 34, 36, 37

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
I.R.C. § 6330(c)(2)(A) .....	8, 24, 26, 34, 39
I.R.C. § 6330(c)(2)(B) .....	7, 8, 13, 14, 15, 17, 24, 32, 33, 34, 39, 40
I.R.C. § 6330(c)(3) .....	3, 8, 16, 24
I.R.C. § 6330(c)(3)(B) .....	22, 23, 26, 27, 29, 32, 34
I.R.C. § 6330(d) .....	5
I.R.C. § 6330(d)(1) .....	1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 8, 9, 16, 18, 20, 22, 23, 24, 26, 27, 29, 30, 32, 33, 34, 35, 38, 39, 40, 41, 42
I.R.C. § 6330(d)(1) (2000).....	23
I.R.C. § 6330(e).....	30
I.R.C. § 6330(e)(1) .....	6, 10, 20, 40, 41, 42
I.R.C. § 6331(a).....	7
I.R.C. § 6331(b).....	7
I.R.C. § 6402 .....	26
I.R.C. § 6512(a).....	24
I.R.C. § 6512(b)(1).....	7
I.R.C. § 7122(a).....	11
Anti-Injunction Act, I.R.C. § 7421(a) .....	6, 41, 42

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
I.R.C. § 7422 .....	25, 30, 43
I.R.C. § 7422(a) .....	7, 15, 17
I.R.C. § 7482(a)(1).....	7, 9
I.R.C. § 7803(a)(3).....	25
I.R.C. § 7803(a)(3)(C)-(F).....	25
28 U.S.C. § 1346(a)(1) .....	7, 15, 17, 25
Declaratory Judgment Act,	
28 U.S.C. § 2201 <i>et seq.</i> .....	6, 20,
.....	40, 41, 42
28 U.S.C. § 2201(a) .....	41
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
143 Cong. Rec. S12217	
(daily ed. Nov. 9, 1997) .....	9, 36
144 Cong. Rec. S3963	
(daily ed. May 1, 1998) .....	9
144 Cong. Rec. S4451	
(daily ed. May 7, 1998) .....	10, 37
Internal Revenue Service Chief Counsel	
Notice CC-2014-002 (May 5, 2014) .....	22, 44
<i>Taxpayer Bill of Rights</i> , IRS,	
<a href="https://www.irs.gov/taxpayer-bill-of-rights">https://www.irs.gov/taxpayer-bill-of-rights</a>	
(last visited March 17, 2025).....	25, 26
<i>Practices &amp; Procedures of the Internal Revenue</i>	
<i>Service: Hearings Before the Committee</i>	
<i>on Finance</i> , 105th Cong.,	
S. Hrg. 105-190 (1997) .....	1, 2, 9, 36

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Michael I. Saltzman & Leslie Book, <i>IRS Practice &amp; Procedure</i> (updated Oct. 2024).....	29, 43
S. Rep. No. 105-174 (1998).....	9, 36
Staff of J. Comm. on Taxation, 109th Cong., <i>Description of the Revenue Provisions</i> <i>Contained in the President’s Fiscal</i> <i>Year 2007 Budget Proposal</i> (Comm. Print 2006) .....	23, 24
Staff of J. Comm. On Taxation, 109th Cong., <i>Technical Explanation of H.R. 4, The</i> <i>“Pension Protection Act of 2006,” as</i> <i>Passed By the House on July 28, 2006,</i> <i>and as Considered by the Senate on</i> <i>August 3, 2006</i> (Comm. Print. 2006).....	23, 24
6 Charles A. Wright et al., <i>Federal Practice</i> <i>and Procedure</i> (3d ed. 2010) .....	37, 38
18 Charles A. Wright & Arthur R. Miller, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> (3d ed. updated June 2024) .....	30
